DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE
GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING
GENERAL RULES REVIEW
July 8, 2011
MINUTES

Tampa Airport Marriott
4200 George J. Bean parkway
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 879-5151

Call the Meeting to Order and Roll Call:
Bayyinah Sherrod, RRT, Chair, called the general business meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. Those
present for the meeting, included the following:

Members Present Staff Present

Bradley Killion, RRT Allen Hall, Executive Director

Bayyinah Sherrod, RRT, Chair Jessica Sapp, Program Operations Administrator
Kevin Barrett, CRT Barbara Baker, Regulatory Specialist Il

Peter Hendriksen, RRT
Board Counsel
Consumer Member Rachel Clark, Board Counsel,
Shawnta Friday-Stroud, Ph.D., Vice Chair Office of the Attorney General
Khai Patterson, Board Counsel
Excused Absent Member Office of the Attorney General
Dick Fields, RRT

Prosecuting Attorney

Court Reporter: Casey Cowan, DOH,
Dempster & Berryhill Court Reporting Assistant General Counsel
Penny Appleton Adrianne Rodgers, DOH
501 E Kennedy Blvd Assistant General Counsel

Tampa, FL 33602
www.BerrhillCR.com
Phone: (813) 229-8225
Fax: (813) 229-8722

Dr. Martha Brown was present on behalf of the Professionals Resource Network, Inc. (PRN).
To accommodate individuals wishing to address the Board, the Board Chair may adjust the
sequence of the agenda items. The minutes reflect the actual sequence of events rather than the

original agenda order.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Due to participation in the Probable Cause Panel, Ms. Sherrod was recused from Tab 1-11, 14-19
and 22-24. Dr. Friday-Stroud was directed to Chair said Tabs.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER AFTER HEARING NOT IN VOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES
OF MATERIAL FACT

July 8, 2011 - General Business Meeting Minutes Page 1 of 34



TAB 1 Robin Gail Smith, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-13372
Informal Hearing, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod, Fields)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2009) by violating a lawful order of the department
or the board.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which
requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board
deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose
of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to make a finding that the Respondent was properly
served and has requested an informal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried
4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact as set forth in the
Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» Costs to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

* $300.00 fine to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

* License shall be suspended until payment of fines and costs are met in Case # 2010-03474.
During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way patrticipate in the delivery of
respiratory care services

The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to assess the costs of $298.77 to be paid within eighteen (18)
months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION FOR BOARD'’S FINAL ORDER BY SETTLEMENT AGREEM ENT

TAB 2 Mary M. Jackson, R.P.C.C., DOH Case No: 2010-06704
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not presented nor represented by Counsel.
Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 468.365 (1)(x), Florida Statutes (2009), by violating any provision of this chapter or

chapter 456 Or any rules adopted pursuant thereto. During each biennium, as established by the
Department, each licensee must earn 24 contact hours of continuing education.
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The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» Costs to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order

» License is suspended indefinitely; however, the suspension is stayed for sixty (60) days

* Respondent must submit proof of continuing education hours within sixty (60) days otherwise
the suspension will be imposed

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to assess costs of $634.91 to be paid within two (2) years of the
filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.

TAB 3 Michael K. Williams, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-00383
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He was represented by Mr. Kenneth
Deacon, Esquire.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violations: Count 1) Section 468.365 (1)(v), Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by performing
professional services which have not been duly ordered by a physician licensed pursuant to chapter
458 or chapter 459 and which are not in accordance with protocols established by the hospital, other
care provider, or the board, except as provided in ss. 743.064, 766.13, and 768.13. Count 2)
Section 468.365 (1)(t) Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by failing to keep written respiratory care
records justifying the reason for the action taken by the licensee. Count 3) Section 456.072(1)(0),
Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by practicing or offering to practice beyond the scope permitted by
law or accepting and performing professional responsibilities the licensee knows, or has reason to
know, the licensee is not competent to perform.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

* $300.00 fine to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs of $1,888.19 to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the Final Order

» Within one (1) years, complete continuing education courses of two (2) hours in Critical
Thinking and two (2) hours in Accurate and Legal Documentation, Patient Rights and
Responsibilities, and Ethics.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded Mr. Barrett by and carried 4/0.

TAB 4  Candice R. Maltezos, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-22102
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represent by Counsel. Dr. Brown was present to speak on behalf
of PRN.
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Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072(1)(aa), Florida Statutes (2010), for testing positive for any drug, as
defined in Section 112.0455, on any confirmed pre-employment or employer-ordered drug screening
when the practitioner does not have a lawful prescription and legitimate medical reason for using
such drug.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

* $500.00 fine to be paid within four (4) years of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid within four (4) years of the filing of the Final Order

* License shall be suspended until such time as Respondent petitions and appears before the
Board and proves that she is safe to practice. Proof of competence to return to the practice
of respiratory care shall include, at a minimum, an evaluation by the Professional Resources
Network (PRN). During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way participate in
the delivery of respiratory care services.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 3/1.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to assess costs of $3,222.86 to be paid within four (4) years of
the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 3/1.

Dr. Brown reported, Ms. Maltezos has been evaluated and signed a one year contract with the
Professional Resource Network (PRN). PRN feels Ms. Maltezos has proven competence and is
ready to return to the practice of respiratory care, therefore, they are advocating for the suspension
to be lifted should the Board so choose.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to reinstate Respondent’s license. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 3/1.

TAB 5 Vicki L. Elliott, C.R.T., Settlement Agreement, 2010-21053
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violations: Count 1) Section 468.365 (1)(w), Florida Statutes, by being unable to deliver respiratory
care service with reasonable skill and safely to patients by reason of illness or use of alcohol, drugs,
narcotics, chemicals, or any other type of material as a result of any mental or physical condition.
Count 2) Section 456.072(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007) by failing to report to the board, or the
department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or
found guilty of , or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand
* $300.00 fine to be paid within seven (7) years of the filing of the Final Order
» Costs to be paid within seven (7) years of the filing of the Final Order

July 8, 2011 - General Business Meeting Minutes Page 4 of 34



» License shall be suspended until such time as Respondent petitions and appears before
therefore and proves that she is safe to practice. Proof of competence to return to the
practice of respiratory care shall include, at a minimum, an evaluation by the Professional
Resources Network (PRN). During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way
participate in the delivery of respiratory care services.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was seconded
by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 3/1.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $6,453.13 to be paid within seven (7)
years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

TAB 6  Julia L. Whitt, C.R.T., Settlement Agreement, 2010-01190
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Rappa, Sherrod)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violations: Count 1) Section 456.072(1)(x) Florida Statutes (2007), for failing to report to the board,
or the department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted
or found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction. Count 2) Section 468.365 (1)(c) Florida Statutes (2007), for being convicted or found
guilty of, or entering a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction which directly relates to respiratory care services or to the ability to deliver such services.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand
* $300.00 fine to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order
» Costs to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to assess costs of $847.89 to be paid within two (2) years of the
filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.

TAB 7 Sheree Ann Osborne, C.R.T., Settlement Agreement, 2010-00385
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violations: Count 1) Section 468.365(1)(v), Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by performing
professional services which have not been duly ordered by a physician licensed pursuant to chapter
458 or chapter 459 and which are not in accordance with protocols established by the hospital, other
care provider, or the board, except as provided in ss. 743.064, 766.13, and 768.13. Count 2)
Section 468.365(1)(t) Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by failing to keep written respiratory care
records justifying the reason for the action taken by the licensee. Count 3) Section 456.072(1)(0),
Florida Statutes (2008, 2009), by practicing or offering to practice beyond the scope permitted by
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law or accepting and performing professional responsibilities the licensee knows, or has reason to
know, the licensee is not competent to perform.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand
* $600.00 fine to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the Final Order
» Costs to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the Final Order
* Probation for a period of two (2) years and is subject to the following conditions:
0 Respondent must work in a setting under direct supervision and only as an employee
of a health care facility or another respiratory car practitioner
0 Respondent shall submit written report of each current employer, whether employed
as a respiratory therapist or not, every three (3) months
o All current and future settings in which the Respondent practices respiratory care
shall be promptly informed of the respondent’s probationary status
0 Reports must describe the Respondent’s work assignment, workload, level of
performance shall constituter a violation of this probation
o Term of probation shall begin on the date that the Final Order is issued

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 3/1.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $1,551.17 to be paid within three (3)
years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

TAB 8  Tiffany L. Secki, C.R.T., Settlement Agreement, 2010-01358
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violations: Count 1) Section 456.072(1)(x) Florida Statutes (2007), for failing to report to the board,
or the department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted
or found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction. Count 2) Section 468.365(1)(c) Florida Statutes (2007), for being convicted or found
guilty of, or entering a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction which directly relates to respiratory care services or to the ability to deliver such services.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand
* $300.00 fine to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order
» Costs to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $915.89 to be paid within two (2)
years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.
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TAB 9 Leslie Hunter Schero, C.R.T., Settlement Agreement, 2010-16131
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod, Fields)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: 456.072(1)(q) Florida Statutes (2009), by violating a lawful order of the department or the
board, or failing to comply with a lawfully issued subpoena of the department is grounds for
discipline.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» $300.00 fine to be paid by cashier’'s check or money order within eighteen (18) months of the
filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid by cashier’s check or money order within eighteen (18) months of the filing
of the Final Order

» License shall be suspended until all terms of previous Final Order in Case Number 2009-
23793 are complied with. During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way
participate in the delivery of respiratory care services.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $208.05 to be paid within eighteen
(18) months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

TAB 10 Karey L. Anderson, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-01017
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violations: Count 1) Section 455.624(1)(w), Florida Statutes (1999), by failing to report to the board,
or the department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted
or found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction. Count 2) Section 456.072(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2007), for failing to report to the
board, or the department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been
convicted or found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a
crime in any jurisdiction. Count 3) Section 468.365(1) (c), Florida Statutes (2007), for being
convicted or found guilty of, or entering a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a
crime in any jurisdiction which directly relates to respiratory care services or to the ability to deliver
such services.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:
* Reprimand

* $500.00 fine to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order
» Costs to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order
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» License shall be suspended for a period of six (6) months by the Board. During the period of
suspension, Respondent shall in no way participate in the delivery of respiratory care
services.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $537.42 to be paid within eighteen
(18) months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried
4/0.

TAB 11 Pierre Eugene Buice, R.R.T., Settlement Agreement, 2010-01018
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Sherrod, Fields)

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072(1)(w) Florida Statutes (2001), for failing to report to the board, or the
department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or
found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

* $500.00 fine to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

* Complete a continuing education two (2) hour course in Legal Aspects and Ethics on the
laws and rules governing the practice of respiratory care in Florida, within one (1) year of
entry of the Final Order.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $1,176.81 to be paid within eighteen
(18) months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

TAB 12 Warren Kevin Pullin, C.R.T., Settlement Agreement, 2010-20058
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Fields)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072(1)(x) Florida Statutes (2010), by failing to report to the board, or the
department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or

found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any
jurisdiction.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:
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* Reprimand
* $600.00 fine to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order
* Costs of $556.96 to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order
» License shall be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year of the date of the Final
Order. The terms of probation is subject to the following conditions:
o Written reports to the Compliance Officer describing your employment every three (3)

months
o0 All current and future settings shall be informed of Respondent’s probationary status
within five (5) days of the receipt of the Final Order

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to assess cost of $556.96 to be paid within eighteen (18)
months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried

5/0.

TAB 13 Lisa l. Gottfried, T.T., Settlement Agreement, 2010-19967
Settlement Agreement, (PCP Members —Nunez, Fields)

Respondent was not present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072(1)(q) Florida Statutes (2009), by violating a lawful order of the
Department or the board. The Respondent violated the citation, a previous order of the Board, by
failing to submit fines and costs in Case Number 2010-03384, within thirty (30) days of the citation
becoming a Final Order.

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» $300.00 fine to be paid by cashier’'s check or money order within eighteen (18) months of the
filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid by cashier’s check or money order within eighteen (18) months of the filing
of the Final Order

» License shall be suspended until Respondent complies with the terms of previous Final
Order in Case Number 2010-03384. During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no
way participate in the delivery of respiratory care services.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to assess costs of $299.86 to be paid within eighteen (18)
months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried

5/0.
MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOL VING DISPUTED ISSUES OF

MATERIAL FACT AND DETERMINATION OF RESPONDENT’'S WAI VER OF RIGHT TO
REQUEST A FORMAL HEARING
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TAB 14 Todd Leonard Laflam, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-14801
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod, Fields)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072 (1)(hh), Florida Statutes (2010), by being terminated from a treatment
program for impaired practitioners, which is overseen by an impaired practitioner consultant as
described in s.456.076, for failure to comply, without good cause, with the terms of the monitoring or
treatment contract entered into by the licensee, or for not successfully completing any drug
treatment or alcohol treatment program.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for
the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set forth
in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Barrett made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

* $500.00 fine to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order

* License shall be suspended until the Respondent petitions and appears before the Board
and proves that he is safe to practice. Proof of competence shall include, at a minimum, an
evaluation by the Professionals Resource Network (PRN). During the period of suspension,
Respondent shall in no way participate in the deliver of respiratory care services.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to assess costs of $1,126.37 to be paid within two (2) years of
the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.

TAB 15 Gary Donahue Samuels, C.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-08637
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod, Fields)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 468.365(1)(i) Florida Statutes (2009), by violating a lawful order of the or
Department previously entered in disciplinary hearing. The Respondent violated a lawfully entered
order by failing to timely submit payment of the fines and costs as ordered under Case Number
2008-03996.
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The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for
the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Killion made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set forth
in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» Cost to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

» License shall be suspended until Respondent complies with the terms of Final Order in Case
Number 2008-03996. During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way
participate in the delivery of respiratory care services.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $307.66 to be paid within two (2)
years of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0

TAB 16 Gabriel Nelson, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-13304
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod, Fields)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2009), by violating any provision of this chapter or
chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto. During each biennium, as established by the
Department, each licensee must earn 24 contact hours of continuing education.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into
evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried
4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as
set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:
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* Reprimand

* $300.00 fine to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

» License is suspended indefinitely; however, the suspension is stayed for sixty (60) days

» Respondent must submit proof of continuing education hours within sixty (60) days otherwise
the suspension will be imposed

The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess the costs of $173.81 to be paid within
eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and
carried 4/0.

TAB 17 Charles H. Swihart, R.C.P, DOH Case No: 2010-14858
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod, Fields)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072 (1)(i), Florida Statutes (2009), by violating a lawful order of the Board or
Department previously entered in a disciplinary hearing. Respondent violated a lawfully entered
order of the Board of Respiratory Care by failing to timely submit payment of fines and costs within
one year of the date of the Final Order in Case Number 2007-22155.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into
evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried
4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as
set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes,
as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and
carried 4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» $300.00 fine to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

* License shall be suspended until Respondent complies with the terms of Final Order in Case
Number 2007-22155. During the period of suspension, Respondent shall in no way
participate in the delivery of respiratory care services.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.
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MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $242.24 to be paid within eighteen
(18) months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

TAB 18 Nick Konstantinou, C.R.T, DOH Case No: 2010-08636
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: 468.365(1)(i), Florida Statutes (2009) by violating a lawful order of the Board or
Department previously entered in a disciplinary hearing.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for
the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and
has waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried
4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as
set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes,
as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and
carried 4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

* $600.00 fine to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

* License shall be suspended until the fines and costs in Case Number 2007-11945 have been
paid. During the period of suspension, Respondent shall no way participate in the delivery of
Respiratory Care.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $412.96 to be paid within eighteen
(18) months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

TAB 19 Catherine W. Baldrey, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-04412
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.
Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 468.365(1)(x), ( Florida Statutes (2009), by violating any provision of this chapter

or chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto. During each biennium, as established by the
Department, each licensee must earn 24 contact hours of continuing education.

July 8, 2011 - General Business Meeting Minutes Page 13 of 34



The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into
evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried
4/0.

MOTION: Mr. Barrett made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as
set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes,
as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried
4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

* Reprimand

» $300.00 fine to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

» Costs to be paid within eighteen (18) months of the filing of the Final Order

» License is suspended indefinitely; however, the suspension is stayed for sixty (60) days

» Respondent must submit proof of continuing education hours within sixty (60) days otherwise
the suspension will be imposed

The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to assess costs of $554.64 to be paid within eighteen
(18) months of the filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 4/0.

TAB 20 Brian E. Casteel, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2009-24217
Informal Waiver/Default, (PCP Members — Nunez, Barrett)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Ms. Cowan summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following
violation: Section 456.072(1)(kk), ( Florida Statutes (2009), by being terminated from the state
Medicaid program pursuant to s.409.913, any other state Medicaid program, or the federal Medicare
program, unless eligibility to participate in the program from which the practitioner was terminated
has been restored.

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Facts and
determination of Respondent’s waiver of right to request a formal hearing by default.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence
for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried
4/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has
waived his right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.
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MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of Law as set
forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as
set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried
4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to impose the following penalties:

» Costs to be paid within two (2) years of the filing of the Final Order
* License shall be revoked

The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Shroud and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to assess costs of $1,335.01 to be paid within two (2) of the
filing of the Final Order. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY VOLUNTARY RELINQU ISHMENT OF LICENSE

TAB 21  Anthony Daniel Toler, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2011-03447
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — None)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Section 456.072 (1)(hh), Florida Statutes (2010), by being terminated from a treatment program for
impaired practitioners, which is overseen by an impaired practitioner consultant as described in
s.456.076, for failure to comply, without good cause, with the terms of the monitoring or treatment
contract entered into by the licensee, or for not successfully completing any drug treatment or
alcohol treatment program.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to accept the Voluntary Relinquishment.
The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

Tabs 22-24 were presented and moved on together.

TAB 22 Linda Hope Couture, C.R.T. DOH Case No: 2010-19322
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Respondent was charged with the following violation Section 456.072(1)(aa), Florida Statutes
(2010), by testing positive for any drug, as defined in Section 112.0455, on any confirmed pre-
employment or employer-ordered drug screening when the practitioner does not have a lawful
prescription and legitimate medical reason for using such drug.

TAB 23 Jimmy Halim, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-01255
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.
Respondent was charged with the following violations: Count 1) Section 456.072(1)(p), Florida

Statutes (2007, 2008), by delegating or contracting for the performance of professional
responsibilities by a person when the licensee delegating or contracting for performance of the
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responsibilities knows, or has reason to know, the person is not qualified by training, experience,
and authorization when required to perform them. Count 2) Section 468.365(1)(k), Florida Statutes
(2007, 2008), provides that permitting, aiding, assisting, procuring, or advising any person who is not
licensed pursuant to this part, contrary to this part or to any rule of the department or the board.

TAB 24 Jay A. Blankenship, TUN, DOH Case Numbers: 2010-13378 and 2010-19966
Voluntary Relinquishment, (PCP Members — Nunez, Sherrod, Fields)

Respondent was not present nor represented by Counsel.

Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2009),
by violating a lawful order of the department or the board. Respondent violated the citation, a
previous order of the Board, by failing to submit fines and costs as required by the citation in case
order. Further, the Respondent failed to provide proof of completion of the continuing education
courses as required.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the Voluntary
Relinquishments for the following cases:

e TAB?22 Linda Hope Couture, C.R.T. DOH Case No: 2010-19322
« TAB23 Jimmy Halim, R.R.T., DOH Case No: 2010-01255
e TAB?24 Jay A. Blankenship, TUN, DOH Case Numbers: 2010-13378 and 2010-19966

The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 4/0.

PROSECUTOR’'S REPORT

TAB 25 Prosecuting Attorney, Casey Cowen
» PSU Respiratory Care Inventory

PSU Inventory = 54
Pre-Probable Cause Complaints

Under Legal Review 1
Awaiting PCP 0
Holding Status 0
Sentin VR 0
Expert Review 0

Subtotal 1

Post-PCP Complaints

Presented at Current Board 24
Stipulation packs recently mailed (PCP 6/13) 10
Awaiting Proper Service/diligent search 13
Awaiting Reconsideration at next PCP 0
Possible Consideration for DOAH 4
Post Board-Counter-offer 0
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Subtota | 53

Total Cases 54
Total Number of Cases Older Than One Year:
2007: 1 case is being negotiated
20009: 1 set for July 2011 board meeting

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

PERSONAL APPEARANCE PURSUANT TO 8456.013(3)(c), F.S .

TAB 26 Junie Benoit Gedeon, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Ms. Gedeon was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

She was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in the disciplinary history
section of her application. She was previously disciplined by the Florida Board of Respiratory Care
for failing to obtain her continuing education credits. She has satisfied all obligations related to that

case.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

TAB 27 Joseph Enonghase, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Enonghase was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

The matter came before the Board on August 26, 2008 for consideration. The Board ordered the
following: license reprimanded, $500.00 fine to be paid within 1 year, costs of $4,173.91 to be paid
within 1 year, PRN evaluation and compliance with any recommendations. License suspended until
Respondent petitions and appears before the Board and proves he is safe to practice.

On February 17, 2010, a second Administrative Complaint was filed against Respondent for
Violating Section 468.365(1)(i), F.S. (2008), by violating a lawful order of the Board. Specifically,
Respondent failed to pay the fine and costs, totaling $4,673.91, by September 17, 2009.

On October 8, 2010 the Board permanently revoked Respondent’s license and ordered costs in the
amount of $1,616.74 to be paid within 2 years (due November 9, 2012).

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to deny licensure due to failure to comply
with previous Final Orders of the Board. The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

TAB 28 John Perschino, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Perschino was present and sworn in by the court reporter.
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He was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in the disciplinary history
section of his application.

The applicant answered “yes” in the Disciplinary History section of his application as his previous
Florida license was revoked. Due to his Florida revocation, his Arizona license also was disciplined.

On October 27, 2003, an Administrative Complaint was filed against Mr. Perschino in DOH Case 03-
15930 and 03-25480. The complaint alleges a violation of Section 456.072(1)(z), Florida Statutes,
for testing positive for any drug on a pre-employment drug screening.

The Board entered in a Settlement Agreement on February 24, 2004. The agreement required
Respondent to pay a $300.00 fine within 60 days, or if he entered into a PRN contract, the fine shall
be due within one year; costs of $633.43 to be paid within 60 days, or if he entered into a PRN
contract, the costs shall be due within one year; license suspended, however, suspension was
stayed upon his evaluation and compliance with any and all terms. Reinstatement of license shall
require his appearance to demonstrate his ability to practice safely, which shall include a minimum
of two years documented continuous sobriety.

On December 17, 2004, an Administrative Complaint was filed against Mr. Perschino for violating
Section 468.365(1)(j), Florida Statutes (2003), for violating an order of the Board. Specifically, he
failed to pay the costs of Case 03-15930 and 03-25480 and he failed to enter into a PRN monitoring
contract. On August 15, 2005, a Final Order was filed ordering the revocation of Respondent’s
license. He was ordered to pay costs for this case in the amount of $609.96 within six months.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to deny licensure due to failure to comply
with previous Final Orders. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

TAB 29 Stephens J. Borrell, Registered Respiratory Therapist
Mr. Borrell was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

He was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in the disciplinary history
section of his application.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

TAB 30 Angela Andrea Gonzalez, Certified Respiratory Therapist
Ms. Gonzalez was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

She was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in the criminal history
section of her application.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions. The
motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

The Board clarified to Ms Gonzalez, if she is found guilty, the charges should be reported in writing,
within 30 days after a licensee has been convicted or found guilty.

TAB 31 Miguel Angel De La Paz, Certified Respiratory Therapist
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Mr. De La Paz was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

He was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in the criminal history section
of his application.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod and carried 5/0.

TAB 32 Marvin Dean Hewitt, Certified Respiratory Therapist
Mr. Hewitt was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

He was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answers in the criminal, personal and
disciplinary history sections of his application.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

TAB 33 Shanika Renee Pride, Certified Respiratory Therapist
This tab was pulled from agenda.

TAB 34 Rebecca Jane Havlin, Certified Respiratory Therapist
Ms. Havlin was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

She was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in the disciplinary history
section of her application.

MOTION: After discussion, Mr. Hendriksen made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Killion and carried 5/0.

TAB 35 Jeana M. Scott , Registered Respiratory Therapist
Ms. Scott was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

She was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in the criminal history
section of her application.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions. The
motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/1.

TAB 36 Tenisha LaShwan Sephus, Certified Respiratory Therapist
Ms. Sephus was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

She was requested to appear before the board due to the “yes” answer in the personal history
section of her application.
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MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

TAB 57 Wendy Mae Lecates, Registered Respiratory Therapist
Ms. Lecates was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

She was requested to appear before the Board due to the “yes” answer in the disciplinary history
section of her application.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant licensure with no conditions. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION FROM
EMPLOYMENT

TAB 58 Debra A. Lombardo, TT 10146

Ms. Lombardo was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

She has submitted an application for Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in a
health care facility licensed under Chapter 400, Florida Statutes. Ms. Lombardo has a Clear/Active

Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant Ms. Lombardo’s request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

REQUEST TO LIFT SUSPENSION

TAB 37 Daniel Ryan, RT 10162

Mr. Ryan was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

On January 25, 2011, a Final Order was issued imposing costs and a $500.00 fine to be paid within
two (2) years and suspension until Respondent petitions and appears before the Board to prove he
is safe to practice. Proof of competence must include an evaluation by PRN and compliance with

their recommendations.

On June 9, 2011, PRN informed the board office of Mr. Ryan’s compliance with his monitoring
contract. PRN states they support his request seeking reinstatement should the Board so choose.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to lift Mr. Ryan’s suspension. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

TAB 59 Candace McNeely, RT 8143

Ms. McNeely was present and sworn in by the court reporter. She was represented by Veronica
Bayo, Esquire.
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On May 5, 2011, a Final Order was issued imposing costs and suspension of the Respondent’s
license until such time as she petitions and appears before the Board to demonstrate that she is
safe to practice respiratory care in Florida.

The Board has received a Motion for Reinstatement of Ms. McNeely’s license from Suspension.
According to PRN's letter dated July 1, 2011, Ms. McNeely is in complete compliance with all
requirements of her monitoring contract established in February of 2011.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to lift Ms. McNeely’'s suspension. The
motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

REQUEST TO MODIFY FINAL ORDER

TAB 38 Lisa Rogers, RT 8628

Ms. Rogers was not present nor represented by Counsel.

On May 6, 2011, a Final Order for DOH Case No. 2009-22628 was issued, imposing costs and
revocation of license. Ms. Rogers’ mother submitted a letter on her behalf requesting the Board'’s
consideration of extended payment arrangements or a reduction of costs for Ms. Rogers. The costs

were due within 30 days of the Final Order date, which was June 6, 2011.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant Ms. Roger’s request extending the
due date to December 31, 2012. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

REQUEST FOR CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION FROM
EMPLOYMENT

TAB 39 Michael Dorrell Ables, TT 9968

Mr. Ables was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Ables was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He has submitted an application for
Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter

400, Florida Statutes. Mr. Ables has a Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant Mr. Ables’ request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 5/0.

TAB 40 Maisa Alderman, RT 6246

Ms. Alderman was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Alderman was present and sworn in by the court reporter. She has submitted an application for
Exemption from Disqualification to seek employment in a health care facility licensed under Chapter

400, Florida Statutes. Ms. Alderman has a Clear/Active Florida license with no discipline history.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to grant Ms. Alderman’s request for an
Employment Exemption. The motion was seconded by Mr. Hendriksen and carried 5/0.

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT
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TAB 41 John Wilgis, M.B.A., RRT, On Behalf of the Florida Society for Respiratory Care

Mr. Wilgis was present and sworn in by the court reporter. Mr. Willerth and Ms. Barrett were present
before the Board as well. Tabs 41 and tab 42 was addressed at the same time.

Mr. Wilgis submitted a Petition for Declaratory Statement requesting the Board’s opinion as to
whether or not respiratory therapist can legally accept orders from an Advanced Registered Nurse
Practitioner (ARNP) or a Physician Assistant (PA). If so, do the orders need to state “verbal” or
“telephone” and/or be signed off by the physician according to hospital policy? Mr. Wilgis further
asks if a respiratory therapist carries out an order by an ARNP or PA, are they in violation of the
practice act?

TAB 42 Sheryle A. Barrett, B.A., RRT , President of the Florida Society for Respiratory Care

Ms. Barrett submitted a Petition for Declaratory Statement requesting clarification from the Board as
to licensee’s maintaining credentials by the National Board of Respiratory Care.

If respiratory therapists are not required to maintain their credentials, what credential designations
can a licensed CRT or RRT use?

Scott Sinagallio was allowed to address the Board regarding this issue.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to deny the Declaratory Statements in tabs
41 and 42 as the petitions were not legally sufficient. The motion was seconded by Dr Friday-Stroud
and carried 5/0.

TAB 56 CE credits for CRT's becoming RRT's

Board staff is frequently asked if a Certified Respiratory Therapist (CRT) relinquishes their license to
become licensed as a Registered Respiratory Therapist (RRT), can they use the continuing
education courses they completed under their CRT license towards their RRT renewal?

Currently, there is no clear rule that states one way or the other. Staff requested the Board’s opinion
and consider possible rule making to address this question.

The Board agreed that it is fair for CRT’s to use their continuing education credits for their new RRT
license.

Motion : After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to open Rule 64B32-6.001, F.A.C., for
development and directed Counsel to draft language. The motion was seconded by Ms. Sherrod
and carried 5/0.

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS

TAB 43 Ratification of Certified Respiratory Therapists

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to ratify the list of 121 names, beginning with Rhonda Denise

Cobb and ending with Jayme Sabado (Exhibit A) for CRT licensure by endorsement. The motion
was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.
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TAB 44 Ratification of Registered Respiratory Therapists

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to ratify the list of 233 names, beginning with Pamela Jo
Stern-Hilins and ending with Peterson Desir (Exhibit B) for RRT licensure by endorsement. The
motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

REPORTS
TAB 45 Rachel Clark, Assistant Attorney General

* Rules Report

Ms. Clark presented the following rules report to the Board.

* 64B32-2.001 License by Endorsement

(1) Applicants for licensure as a Registered Respiratory Therapist or Certified Respiratory
Therapist in the state of Florida shall apply on Form DH-MQA 1145, Application Materials for
Registered Respiratory Therapist & Certified Respiratory Therapist Licensure by-Endersement,
Revised 07/11 64410, incorporated herein as this Board’s application form and available on the web
at http://www.doh.state.fl.us/mga/respiratory/index.html.
Remainder — No Change
Changes to the application form were made include the following:

6. Practice Employment - changing “medically related employment” to “respiratory care
employment " Also changing the rule reference from 64B32-2.001(2)2.(d) to 64B32-2.001(3)(d)

The Note after 7. and before 8. — adding “If you answer “No” to A.1., B.1., or C.1. please re  spond
“N/A” for A.2.,B.2.,,C.2.and C.3 ”

8. Criminal History — changing “If no do not answer A.2.”, etc. to “If no, please respond N/A to A.2.",
etc. Also adding the N/A check box to the appropriate questions.

9. Disciplinary History — changing “had a license revoked” to “had a professional healthcare
license revoked ”

10. Mandatory Continuing Education Requirement — adding blanks for the course provider name,
number, title, and date completed.

12. Changing from CRT to RRT — removing quotation marks from around “Voluntarily relinquish your
CRT license”

Application Checklist — removing “Proof of Prevention of Medical Errors Education”

Application Instructions — removing requirement to submit proof of Medical Errors education

Useful Tips — reword sentence from “Failure will delay the receipt of your license if you move during
the licensing process and do not notify the Board office” to “Failure to notify the board office of

any changes will delay the receipt of your license "

This Rule was withdrawn due to the executive order suspending rule making, therefore, it has
passed the length of time to continue the initial changes requested.
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MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to open Rule 64B32-2.001, F.A.C., for development.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to delegate authority to board counsel and board staff to
move Rule 64B32-2.001, F.A.C., through the rulemaking process. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Sherrod and carried 5/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find the proposed revisions to Rule 64B32-2.001,
F.A.C., do not have an adverse impact on small businesses. The motion was seconded by Ms.
Sherrod and carried 6/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to find the proposed revisions to Rule
64B32-2.001, F.A.C., will not be likely to directly or indirectly increase regulatory costs to any entity
(including government) in excess of $200,000 in the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after the
implementation of the rule. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

TAB 46 Board Chair, Bayyinah M. Sherrod

No report.

TAB 47 Executive Director, Allen Hall - Informational

* Expenditures by Function
* Cash Balance Report

Mr. Hall gave a brief overview of the expenditures and cash balance report. He states the yearly
cash balance report should be available by the next meeting. The next report should let the board
know if there need to be any adjustments.

NEW BUSINESS

TAB 48 2011 Long Range Planning Survey Results

Mr. Hall gave an overview of the survey results. No action taken.

TAB 49 NBRC State Licensure Liaison Group Meeting

The National Board for Respiratory Care (NBRC) is inviting one person to the 2011 annual meeting.
The meeting will be held September 9-10, 2011 at the NBRC Executive Office in Olathe, Kansas. In
case the primary representative is unable to attend, the Board should nominate an alternate
representative.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to elect Mr. Peter Hendriksen as
representative and Mr. Bradley Killion as the alternate representative. The motion was seconded by
Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

TAB 50 2012 Proposed Meeting Dates

Respiratory Care Full Board General Business Meetin  gs

January 6, 2012 — Location: Ft. Lauderdale
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April 13, 2012 — Location: Jacksonville
July 13, 2012 — Location: Orlando
October 12, 2012 — Location: Tampa

It is proposed that the meetings begin at 8:30 a.m.

Respiratory Care PCP Dates — 8:30 a.m.
February 21, 2012

April 17, 2012

June 19, 2012

August 21, 2012

October 16, 2012

December 11, 2012

It is proposed that the PCP calls begin at 8:30 a.m.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to approve the meeting dates as presented.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried with a 5/0.

TAB 51 HB 155 Privacy of Firearm Owners

This Legislation prohibits a licensed health care practitioner or licensed health care facility from
intentionally entering any disclosed information concerning firearm ownership into a patient’s health
record if the information is not relevant to the patent’s medical care or safety, or the safety of others.
Additionally, licensed health care providers and health care facilities are:

» prohibited from inquiring whether oral or written, about the ownership of firearms or
ammunition unless the information is relevant to the patient’s medical care or safety, or the
safety of others;

» prohibited from discriminating against a patient based upon whether a patient exercises his
or her constitutional right to own and possess firearms or ammunition; and

* mandated to respect a patient’s right to own or possess a firearm and refrain from harassing
a patient about firearm ownership during an examination.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion to find that this new law falls under “failure
to comply with a legal obligation”, therefore, the current disciplinary guideline rule applies. The
motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

TAB 52 Jim King Keep Florida Working Act

The Legislature passed and the Governor signed SB 146 the “Jim King Keep Florida Working Act”
amending s. 112.011, F.S. Among other provisions, the law requires the Department to submit a
report by December 31, 2011 and every four years thereafter listing all laws or rules “that
disqualify from employment or licensure persons who have been convicted of a crime and
have completed any incarceration and restitution to which they have been sentenced for
such crime”.

The Department is requesting each Board conduct a review of their laws and rules to determine if

any provisions exist that would automatically disqualify an applicant. It is not necessary to reference
456.0635 (SB 1986) as the Department will take note of this.
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Each Board is being asked to put on the record a vote that indicates the outcome of the review.
MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Sherrod made a motion that the Board of Respiratory Care does not
have any laws or rules that would disqualify persons with prior convictions from employment or
licensure. The motion was seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried 5/0.

OLD BUSINESS

TAB 53  April 8, 2011 General Business Meeting Minutes

MOTION: Ms. Sherrod made a motion to approve the minutes with the following corrections:

* page one - add “Excused” to Absent Member
» page one - add Rachel Clark’'s name back

The motion was seconded by Ms. Barrett and carried with a 5/0.
OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION

TAB 54 2011 MQA Legislative Summary - Informational

Mr. Hall gave an overview of legislation that impacts MQA.

TAB 55 Staff Recognition Correspondences - Informational

There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 1:03 p.m.
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Exhibit A

CERTIFIED RESPIRATORY THERAPISTS
FOR RATIFICATION

1. Cobb, Rhonda Denise TT 14889
2. Long, Norman Ray Mr TT 14890
3. Morales, Edelys Maria TT 14891
4. Pierre, Shelly TT 14892
5. Cherfils, Kelly TT 14893
6. Isme, Jeany-Flore TT 14894
7. Pierre Pierre, Styves TT 14895
8. Green, Felicia Jovette TT 14896
9. Castano, Ana TT 14897
10. Knight, Oneisha Yatoya TT 14898
11. Eno, Edo Victor TT 14899
12. Caskey, Vickie Elaine TT 14900
13. Refour, Delana Kaye TT 14901
14. Frison, Marcus Allen TT 14902
15. Arnoux, Rose Morene TT 14903
16. George, Renju TT 14904
17. Thimotee, Waldoph TT 14905
18. Glover, Jennifer TT 14906
19. Bowles, Antonya TT 14907
20. Hoade, Joshua James TT 14908
21. Legros, Eric TT 14909
22. Torres, Kristin Marie TT 14910
23. Mondelus, Nadia Louis TT 14911
24. Kohler, Peter Michael TT 14912
25. Jean Louis, Jessie TT 14913
26. Worak, Robert Allen TT 14914
27. Metellus, Camille Rigaud TT 14915
28. Bradford, Crystal Denise TT 14916
29. Bischof, Diana Isabel TT 14917
30. Adrian, Lisa Ann TT 14918
31. Jury, Nazzira Julia TT 14919
32. Paul, Alzire Lafortune TT 14920
33. Eline, St Louis TT 14921
34. Corkins, Richard Michael TT 14922
35. Fils, Sonia TT 14923
36. Monis-Exantus, Jorettie TT 14924
37. Smith, Ebony Nicole TT 14925
38. Ellentuck, Kristina Mcgillivray TT 14926
39. Mondelus, Renande TT 14927
40. Moriarty, James V TT 14928
41. Conrad, David Alan TT 14929
42. Still, Sheri Lyn TT 14930
43. Fredony, Ernest TT 14931
44, Rabel, Michel Airy TT 14932
45, Smith, Ronda Rena TT 14933
46. Allee, Robert William TT 14934
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47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.

Orelien, Roody Jirardin
Margjoni, Pierre
Hudzik, Catherine Ann
Fisher, Peter Edward Jr
Aitch, Tamika Ann
Sierra, Sabina

Braley, James Vernon
Gamez, Mariuska Danicela
Laws, Barbrea Marie
Dolcine, Gertrude
Jensen, Mya Ann
Greene, Davina Elaine
Richards, Annica M
Sample, Justin Douglas
Morales, Aquitania
Desombrage, Marie Shirley
Shotts, Claudia Maria
Yundt, Linda Marie
Garay, Yordanka
Heald, Teresa

Julien, Elda

Davis, Geoffrey Jon
Holbert, Terry Lynn
Griffith, Amy Shannon
Prince, Venette

Smith, Linda Nelson
Seddique, Mary Mateen
Lefevre, Wisly

Paul, Nancy

Gliozzo, Charlotte
Kinch, Alishia Honey
Tuit, Rebecca Jean
Cartier, Denise Yolanda
Francois, Kenold
Maisonneuve, Natacha
Husong, Reagan Leigh
Ashley, Herminia M
Rios, Eddie

Alvarenga, Angela Nicole
Faurot, Bobbi Jo

Tapia, Kimberly Nicole
Strickland, Brittany Danielle
Essien, Araba Tekyiwa
Jones, Andrea Denise
Acosta, Enrique
Medina, Angeli Ruth
Dees, Lauren Ashley
Stone, Petrona P
Close, Michael William
Leavens, Kyle Anthony
Irwin, Meagan
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98. Cochrane, Kim Douglas
99. Hofstetter, Kevin Keith

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.

Anderson, Tanikka Monique
Martinez, Natasha
Wilkerson, Reginald Floyd
Labady, Constance Alestin
Houghes, Mary Clare
Fischer, Rosemary
Brown, Marnika Angerlina
Francisco-Garcia, Eulalia
Spencer, Teri Lynn
Daigre, Scott Russell
Caste, Kathi S

Smith, Karen Lynn
Brahier, Kevin Lee
Ramos, Ricardo Antonio
Nguyen, Anne Thuy
Brown, Natasha Nicole
Fobare, Hermina Belle
Antor, Amanda Erin
Donnelly, Bryant Paul
Epps, Melinda Johnson
Brown, Dana Loren
Sabado, Jayme
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Exhibit B
REGISTERED RESPIRATORY THERAPISTS
FOR RATIFICATION

1. Stern-Hilins, Pamela Jo RT 11087
2. Levy, Rachel Julia RT 11088
3. Davis, Dewin RT 11089
4. Bretthauer, Raquel RT 11090
5. McReynolds, Thomas Matthew RT 11091
6. Romano, Salvatore RT 11092
7. Morales, Nancy RT 11093
8. Dasilva, Cristiana RT 11094
9. Guardado, Jacqueline Erin RT 11095
10. Pash, Dana B RT 11096
11. Nehrenz, Guy Martin Sr RT 11097
12. Johnson, Andre RT 11098
13. Mullins, Tina Ann RT 11099
14. Palmer, Sandrena Jacynth RT 11100
15. Zimmerman, Hannah Calloway RT 11101
16. Mawad, Annabelle H RT 11102
17. Garth, Robert Tyler RT 11103
18. Aldrich, Bethany Ann RT 11104
19. Lavalley, Contessa Starr RT 11105
20. Osteen, Terri Lynne RT 11106
21. Ramsdell, Lynn Chenry RT 11107
22. Nguyen, Alexander K RT 11108
23. Sizemore, Rosario Galang RT 11109
24. Clark, Lori Ann RT 11110
25. Olson, Nancy Miller RT 11111
26. Carter, Dawn Marie RT 11112
27. Jasmin, Marie P RT 11113
28. Partner, Eleasha Patrice RT 11114
29. Damus, Marlene None RT 11115
30. Burns, Kristin Nicole RT 11116
31. Dingui, Jessenia Marie RT 11117
32. Fuente, Deborah Anne RT 11118
33. Souffrance, Kimboly RT 11119
34. Paul, Kerline RT 11120
35. Louis, Roberta RT 11121
36. Chatfield, Bryce Dean RT 11122
37. Gardiner, David Scott RT 11123
38. Vitallo, Beth Marie RT 11124
39. Idiculla, Subin RT 11125
40. Stephen, David Sujay Kumar RT 11126
41. Costello, Ginger Lorraine RT 11127
42. Sessoms, Carol C RT 11128
43. Hicks, Paul Dewayne RT 11129
44, Rodriguez, Misty Nicole RT 11130
45. Szeliga, Silvia Danielle RT 11131
46. Ales, Robin Leah RT 11132
47. Yearby, Jessica Elaine RT 11133
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48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Senatus, Levelt Joseph
Shinkle, Wayne Leroy Jr
Sexton, Melissa Marie
Dreger, Sarah Kathryn
Monroe, Cheryl Ann
Ellis, Stephanie A

Cesar, Yoldy Mertilus
Grace, Helen Jo

Butt, Michael Douglas
Alcius, Richard

Black, Laura Ann

Grant, Jannie D
Pierre-Louis, Ronedde
Casimir, Nathalie

Kurian, Mariamma Alex
Jones, Christopher Carlton
Venne, Tracy Anne
Jean-Baptiste, Magalie
Terry, Telishia D

Zaitoon, Karim

Carreiro, Dennis Paul
Tarbell, Tamara Jayne
Martin, Amon Hugh
Enfort, Gerard

Hartzog, Hayley Elizabeth
Ozols, Kathleen M
Pagan, Thomas
Balimakova, Yuliya
Davy, Maria Jazmin
Brana, Maydelin

Moore, Sade

Hodges, Sherry Ann
Kapupara, Daya
Champagne, Marjorie
Dearmin, Christopher Carl
Schammert, Michelle Lydia
Guevara, Camilo Andres
Groski, Kristen Emily
Cherelus, Jose

Gant, Tony Lovel
Poulima, Jeanine Marie
Moya, Ivet Barbara
Bieniek, Timothy Alexander
Ojeda, Debbie R

Savant, James Lee
Heller, Theresa Elizabeth
Faircloth, Thresa Dawn
Pellizzari, Darlene Lynn
Macogay, Eugene
Dornevil, Job

Damaso, Neilzen Miel
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99. Herrera, Javier

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144,
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.

Valencia, Nancy Maria
Elysee, Robert Hans
Workman, Vanessa Lynn
Brown, Adam Christian
Theodore, Desmanes
Callinder, Malira Safiya
Lee, Vannie lii

Mitchell, Garey-Paul
Baptiste, Edens

Dubay, Robin Joan

Uphaus, Linda Diane
Johnson, Destin Lenard
Patel, Jayesh

Villajuan, Bernardo Dacanay
Lomen, Joshua Clayton
Soun, Rothy

Thalasila, Venkata Ramana
Mcalpin, Sandra Kay
Hurlocker, Vanessa Brianna
Turvin, Kiley Jo

Rivera, Stella

Simpson, Sheree Lynette
Mildor, Gulaine Suzanne
Vicceus, Wadner

Daniel, Linda Diane
Mike-Simko, Monica Nicole
Lashbrook-Espinosa, Linda L
Dorris, Amanda Reaves
Brao, Isabel

O'Flynn, Pamela Parker
Brosky, Margery Ann

Bayer, Zoya

Peacock, Anthony Wayne Jr
Celestin, Pierre Lawrence
Castro, Yesenia
Williamson, Shakerria Phinetta
Cesar, Josephine

Rogers, Gary Alvin

Hordyk, Karrie Ann

Gall, Tina M

Senat, Sauldia Fema
Burnett, Jennifer Anne
Auerswald, Robert E

Gattis, Bridgett Lynn
Pascoe, Jon Paul
Leonberger, Travis Dean
Paul, Lison Pierre

Mcmillan, Joanne

Worsley, Angela Beth
Swearingen, Amanda Kelly
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150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.

Nesmith, Jennifer Jane
Emmanuel, Nicole

Paravanathu, Ranjith Mathew

Antoine, Nadege

Shepler, Brooke Allison
Dessources, Corby

Hans, Mitchell

Felix, Marie N
Charlemond, Ronald
Sessoms, Takeisha Reshaud
Kercy, Johanne

Massey, Mukta

Monette, Christina Ann
Ramirez, Natalie Tatiana
Rosales, Sugey Elizabeth
Ramey, Lisa Michelle
Sollars, Mark Jason
Chapman, Holly Marie
Babadjide, Sikirou
Gomez, Laura

Gilligan, James Michael
Dorvil, Dounia

Pierre, Jean Eddy

Wertz, Luisa M

Lanoue, Stephanie Jean
Bertch, Erin Elizabeth
Phillips, Jocelyn Evonne
Schultz, Denise Rochelle
Swygart, Jeremy Kyle
Isidore, Jeffnie

Velez, Jennifer Anne
France, Sabrina Bethanie
Stolfi, Diane Mary
Geffrard, Luckner
Jefferson, Tameka Laterria
Piepsney, Lisa Sue
Karlecke, Holly Lynn
Wenninghoff, Nikki

Byers, Laurene Louise
Sidou, Danielle Lynn
Mcentire, William Justin
Thomas, Kelsey Kate
Ngethe, Florence Wangari
Hicks, Carrie Elizabeth
Winant, Kristina Ashley
Abraham, Shauntelle Marie
Beecher, Avery Nicola
Jensen, Mya Ann

Klindt, Kevin Joseph
Montgomery, Angela Diane
Camero, Margarita
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201.
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213.
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215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.

Ellentuck, Kristina Mcgillivray

Fulk, Byron Garth
Kowalski, Bryan Finley
Lord, Catherine Rachel
Marin, Jennifer Lynn
Turner, Cathleen Clemons
Fazekas, Timothy Lee
Rohloff, Danielle Monique
Plummer, Ella Patrice
Joseph, Mathew

Griner, Brittany Caryl
Soto, Edwin Jr

Stuart, Kalie Matthews
Dinkins, Janelle Nicole
Alamo, Gerardo Giraldo
Vega, Rolando

Holland, Timothy Lee
Byles, Edward Marshall
Allee, Robert William
Braley, James Vernon
Ewart, Christopher Michael
Hamilton, Brittany Renee
Ortiz, Yuli Angelica
Altman, Dmitriy

Roberts, Kevin Anthony
Metellus, Marie Denise
Mulade, Gissine Carolle
Chackalayil, Joseph
Acosta, Enrique

Thomas, Cressa S
Robinson, Lynne Deniese
Delva, Clodomir

Desir, Peterson

July 8, 2011 - General Business Meeting Minutes

RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT
RT

11287
11288
11289
11290
11291
11292
11293
11294
11295
11296
11297
11298
11299
11300
11301
11302
11303
11304
11305
11306
11307
11308
11309
11310
11311
11312
11313
11314
11315
11316
11317
11318
11319

Page 34 of 34



